

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 16-cv-62506 (FAM)

JULIE SIEGMUND and SETH LIPNER, as
Successor Co-Trustees of THE FREDERICK
SIEGMUND LINKWELL CORP. CLAIMS
LIVING TRUST DATED JULY 31, 2018,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XUELIAN BIAN, WEI GUAN,
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP, SHANGHAI YINLING
ASSET MANAGEMENT CO., LTD., LEADING
FIRST CAPITAL LIMITED and LEADING
WORLD CORPORATION,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF CLASS, APPROVAL OF
FORM AND MANNER OF CLASS NOTICE, AND DATE FOR HEARING ON FINAL
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Michael A. Fischler
Fischler & Friedman, P.A.
1000 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Charles J. Hecht
Daniel W. Krasner
Malcolm T. Brown
Daniel Tepper
**Wolf Haldenstein Adler
Freeman & Herz LLP**
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3
 - A. Factual Background 3
 - B. Procedural History 4
 - C. Settlement Negotiations 6
 - D. The Terms of the Settlement 6
 - 1. The Proposed Class 6
 - 2. The Settlement Amount 6
 - 3. The Service Award 7
 - 4. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 7
 - 5. Proposed Plan of Allocation 7
- III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL SHOULD BE GRANTED 8
 - A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval 8
 - B. The Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Preliminary Approval 9
 - 1. The Settlement Resulted from Informed, Good Faith, and Arm’s Length Negotiations 10
 - 2. An Evaluation of the Relevant Factors Supports a Determination that the Settlement Should be Preliminarily Approved 11
 - a) Likelihood of Success at Trial 11
 - b) Range of Possible Recovery and the Point on or Below the Range of Recovery at which a Settlement is Fair 12
 - c) Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Litigation 13
 - d) Stage of Proceedings at which the Settlement was Achieved 13
- IV. THE CLASS SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY CERTIFIED 14
 - A. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 14
 - 1. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous 15
 - 2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist 15
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of Those of the Class 16
 - 4. Plaintiffs will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Class 17
 - B. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) 17
 - 1. Common Questions of Law or Fact Predominate 18
 - 2. A Class Action is a Superior Method of Adjudication 18
- V. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL 19

VI. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN AND FORMS SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 19

VII. PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION..... 21

VIII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS..... 22

IX. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	18
<i>Agan v. Katzman & Korr, P.A.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	15
<i>Almanzar v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22586, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178149 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2015)	9, 10
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14, 18
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	18
<i>Association for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Borcea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	14
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 484, (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Bankrate, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-81323, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115071 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Monroe v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 883 (1986).....	15
<i>Cox v. Porsche Financial Services, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-23409, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192707 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018)	15
<i>Diakos v. HSS Systems, LLC</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	8, 9, 16

Evans v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.,
696 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1983)15

Francisco v. Numismatic Guaranty Corp.,
No. 06-61677-CIV, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125370 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2008).....11

Gerstenhaber v. Galleria Fitness Club, LLC,
No. 18-62108-CIV, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42058 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2019)9, 14

In re HealthSouth Corp. Securities Litigation,
572 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2009)8

Howell v. JBI, Inc.,
298 F.R.D. 649 (D. Nev. 2014).....10

Kennedy v. Tallant,
710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983)18

Kilgo v. Bowman Transportation, Inc.,
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)15

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)18

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)18

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) *cert. denied*, 470 U.S. 1004 (1985).....16

Lipuma v. American Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)8, 12

In re Longwei Petroleum Inv. Holding Ltd. Securities Litigation,
No. 13 Civ. 214, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85004 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017).....10

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
No. 14-20474-CIV, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50315 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2016).....10

Morgan v. Public Storage,
301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)10

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....21

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)19

Murray v. Auslander,
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)15

In re PAR Pharmaceutical Securities Litigation,
Civ. No.: 06-3226, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106150 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....10

Redwen v. Sino Clean Energy, Inc.,
No. CV 11-3936, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100275 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013)21

Rosen v. J.M. Auto Inc.,
No. 07-61234-CIV, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130129 (S.D. Fla. May 19, 2009)19

Saccoccio v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....10, 11

SEC v. Berbel,
No. 17-23572-CIV, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31746 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2018).....21

Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.,
No. 09-60646-CIV, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67832 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010).....8, 16

In re Sunbeam Securities Litigation,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)12

Thorpe v. Walter Investment Management Corp.,
No. 1:14-cv-20880,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144133 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2016).....12, 13, 14

In re United States Oil & Gas Litigation,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)8

Walco Investments, Inc. v. Thenen,
168 F.R.D. 315 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....16, 18

Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.,
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)15, 16

Wilson v. Everbank,
No. 14-CIV-22264, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15751 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016)8, 13

Xuechen Yang v. Focus Media Holding, Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 9051, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126738 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....10

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.

Rule 23(a).....14

Rule 23(b)(3).....17

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....19

Rule 23(e).....8

Rule 23(g)(1)(A).....19

Class Action Fairness Act

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b).....22

28 U.S.C. § 1715(d).....22

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PSLRA”)

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7)(A)-(F).....20

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.42 (West 1995).....9

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.27 (4th ed. 2002)14
